STATE OF MICHIGAN

RICK SYDER DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY & VETERANS AFFAIRS MG GREGORY J. VADNAIS
GOVERNOR LANSING THE ADJUTANT GENERAL AND DIRECTOR
17 July 2014

Subject: Environmental Condition of Property Update for the Charlotte Armory, Charlotte, MI.

1. Inaccordance with AR 200-1 and applicable ASTM standards, an Environmental Condition
of Property (ECP) Update Report has been prepared for the Charlotte Armory located in
Charlotte, MI. The following ASTM D 6008-96 (2005) sections were completed: government
records reviewed, visual inspection of the property and adjoining properties, and declaration by
the environmental professional responsible for the assessment.

2. Background — A Preliminary Assessment (PA) report, prepared by ALTECH for the U.S.
Army Corps of Engineers, was completed October 2005, The Charlotte Armory is located at
1310 S. Cochran Street, Charlotte, Michigan in Eaton County. The property has one building,
23,882 square feet, built in 1924 on a five acre parcel. The Charlotte Armory was built on
undeveloped property in 1924 and has not been used for anything else. The armory was first
occupied by an artillery unit with horses. The horses were replaced with trucks before the
Second World War. The armory did not have underground storage tanks for fuel. Fuel pods
were used and one of them leaked in 1996. A spill report was filed with the Michigan
Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ). The spilled material and soils were removed
and disposed of resulting in a closure letter from the MDEQ approving a “Residential Closure.”
Only light maintenance was performed on vehicles at the armory. The 2005 PA did not identify
any significant environmental conditions of concern. Activities at the armory did not change
between 2005 and 2013 when the armory was vacated.

3. Site Reconnaissance - On 11 July 2014 Mr. Tom Pavlik and Mr. Rob MacLeod of the
Michigan Department of Military and Veterans Affairs (MDMVA) Environmental Division
conducted a site reconnaissance of the property. The armory appeared to be in a well-maintained
condition and was mostly cleaned out. There were tools, cabinets and small items lying about
that will most likely be moved to the vacating unit’s current location. A small group of
compressed gas cylinders were chained and locked in a storage cage. The only chemicals found
were cleaning supplies and boiler additives. We did not find any materials or staining that would
be a concern.

We walked the five acres around the armory. There are parking lots on the north and south sides
of the building., A secure parking area for military vehicles is south west of the building. There
was no staining on the pavement to indicate oil spills or fuel leaks. There are six conex
temporary storage units north of the secure parking lot that need to be moved to the unit’s current
location. All five acres were walked over except for the south west corner which was too thickly
overgrown to access without cutting our way into woods. Nothing of concern was seen on the

property.

3411 N. Martin Luther King Blvd.
Lansing, M1 48906-2934



MITAG-ENV
SUBJECT: Environmental Site Assistance Visit Findings

Information gathered from the site reconnaissance and background review, indicate that
conditions at the armory have not changed since the previous PA was completed in October of
2005. The 2005 PA Report contains descriptions of the building and assessments of
environmental conditions based on potential problem areas. Conditions at the armory as
documented in photographs taken for the October 2005 PA have not changed.

The property to the south and west of the armory are occupied by a state highway maintenance
facility and south of that is the Battle Creek River. To the north is Tirrrell Highway and
residential single-family housing. To the east are Bennett Park and the Eaton County
Fairgrounds. The site reconnaissance did not identify any changes on properties around the
armory from the 2005 PA or from the 1974 historic aerial photograph.

4, Interviews — There were no interviews as the armory is a vacant facility. All previous
occupants were not available for interviews.

5. Records Review — The October 2005 PA contracted Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
(EDR) to conduct a database search for the area around the property. EDR focused on searching
federal and state environmental databases and historical and current land uses to identify sites of
potential environmental concern with addresses in the area immediately surrounding the
property. None of the surrounding properties exhibited environmental conditions that have the
potential to adversely affect the environmental conditions. The properties around the armory are
mostly parks and residential. The property to the west is a state-operated road repair facility and
stores aggregate and road construction equipment.

6. Conclusion — This ECP Update Report confirms that conditions at the Charlotte Armory have
not changed since the prior PA Report was completed by U.S. Army Corps of Engineers in
October of 2005. The PA of October 2005 did not identify any significant environmental
conditions of concern. There are a number of environmental conditions not investigated that are
typical of buildings this old. Asbestos in floor tiles, lead based paint and possible PCBs in light
ballasts that have not been replaced. Also, the PA stated that there was an M-16 Rifle small arms
range in the storage bay on the south side of the main building. The range was closed in 1980.



MITAG-ENV
SUBJECT: Environmental Site Assistance Visit Findings

7. Certification — All information/documentation provided accurately reflects the current
environmental conditions of the property. This ECP Update Report is in conformance with the
requirements for completion of an Environmental Condition of Property Report.

Robert MacLeod % % /éz Date 17 July 2014

Compliance/Cleanup
Environmental Division
MDMVA
(517)-481-7632

Encls:

1} Current Photos

2} Environmental Baseline Survey Checklist (July 2014).

3) Fuel Pod Leak Cleanup documentation.

4} Preliminary Assessment Report, ALTECH, October, 2005.
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Secure parking looking toward south west

Inside secure parking lot
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Conex boxes behind armory

Utility trench
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Cleaned out storage area

Compressed gas cylinders in cage
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EBS QUESTIONNAIRE

QUE‘31 IONS

Have there bum an fcc!eral or state enforcemcnt aehonx agamst the fac:lu,}”

A2 |Are there apy pendingenforcement actions against the faciiity, its oywner; or operator?
Al

TEas the owner or gperator entered info any consent deerees or adminisirative consent. orders?

[s0, have these decreas or orders provided a full veledse:from Habiliy?

Has the property or adjoining property- been used Tor gas station, motor repair facitity, comarercial
printing, facility, diy cleaners, photo developing laboratory, jonk yard orland fill; or o waste dredtment
storage, disposal, processing, orrecycling facility?

Il)ni:s sellers hiisiness involve 1hé use, treatment, stairdge, of disposal of hazardous substances?

AT

[[Fave there been any citizen suits filed against the factlity, owner, or operator?

Al

Have there beeit any régulator warning leiters.or adiministrative orders against the facitity, dwner, or
opérator? -

underthe citizen suit provisions of any- statute?

Have there béen any totices of violitio, consent viders, or consent decress senl to the ownes or operator

Do any settlement agrecments with the governmeit oy private parties feave ithe owner ol operator
npen Lo subsequent suits on the same issues?

Can the Tacility imeut Tuture liabitity through non-corpliance with the above orders or detrees?

Al2

Al3

Has the owner or operatar received any Requests {or Information, Notice and Demand Jetiers or
administeative inquires from any goveramental entity with regand to its environmental practices?

Has an "imminent hozard” ever been nileged 1o exist at the site?

A4

IHng.the:owner or-operater not maintained all records required by each environimental statute?

ATS

EIs- the Tacility outof complinnce with any environmental permits?

Alé

||[)o past practices Jeave the owner or Gperator apen 1o citizen snits or goverament enforcoment actions?

- ALY

lIHag 1he facility undergong any envirammental audits/inspections?

Alg

Have gudivinspection deficiencies gone uncorrected?

Al9

[ave any ¢laims been made under the: compantes’ instirance policies?

A20

ils the company in violation of aws that require insurance policies to cover environmental contingerncies?

A2l

l|[’s the property adjacent to or on an abandened mining site?

A22

"E's the property adjacent to raitroad tracks or underground pipes?

A23

!lis ihe propesty part of or adjacent to an oil of gas producing property?

Are there any-environmental Hens or govemmental notification refating to past or regurrent violations of
civironmenial laws?

Lina B i
| E)ou. the fauluy it air polluiants into the cnwronmem?

15 the facility a type for which new standards of perfoimance (NSPSY have been protiulgated? See
40 C.TLR. Pait 60 for a list of new source calégorics and applicable standards,

Ills the facility in violation or has the facility been‘in violation of the NSPS orthe permit?

Is the facility located 1n a nonattainment arca?

Will the facility be subject omaximum attainable conirel technology (MACT)?

Is a capital expenditure required to meof the reguirements of emissions reductions in the new Cleari Air
JlAct; ie., is the facility reguired o reduce emigsions because it is in a non-atfainment area?




u j B’i ]|DOLS the facility incinerate any wastes of any kind? | [ K I | I

Wcrr, tiu, mults uf an E*PA shorl torm radon tht purfonncd 1n'1hc b"lsement above 4p(,v*l or ‘0 62 W[ ?
¢2: "l&- there évidence that nearby structures have elevated indoor tevels of radon or radon progeny?
uHavc local water supplies been found. to have elevated levels of radon orradium?
Cd4 il the property located onor near sites that currenily are or formerly-ware used for nrgnium, thorium .or
kadium exteaction ot for phosphate processing?

Were the structures constructed from salvaged material from oil wells-or other structures characteristic.
of high radon levels?
Note: -A property may be acceptable for radorn if guidelines in AR 200-1, Chapter 11.are met.

Does the ﬁsullly dlsdmrge. potiu!ants mto thc wa{crs of thc state or onto iami ﬁ‘om whlch poE]uhntq
couid enter'such waters?
Even if the discharge was permitied by the state, is there any basis upon which EPA might chailenge
ihe variance or-exem pion #s abdicating the state’s responsibilitics?
|[Are-there or has there been any flooring, draing, orwally that are stained by substances other than water
or areemitting foul odors? '

Do the discharge monitoring repords (DMRs) indicate violations of thepermit? Have DMRs gone
unsubmitted?

DS [Are there any septic tanks, sumps from floor draing, or below-ground oil-water separators?

D6, |Have any toxic or hazardous pollutants:ever been spitted or otherwise released at the site? /f?{ ,% /
137 fils there eausé to believethat any operation or equipment at the Tacility might be the cause of a ful
llspill or retease:of a-pollutaint?

D& |Has the facility ncglected 0 apply for nocessary Tacility NI-’DES' storm water discharge permits?
D% fHasthere bean any road oiling done on ihe facility?

D10 fArethere any equipment cleaning stations?

DIt lArdthere sinkholes, abandoned anholes, abandoned sewer lned orather aquiler accoss points?
D12 |lArethere any oily sheens on the surface waler or unusual odors?
D13 ICun the facifity's Cleans Water Act permits be easily wansferred?

D14 HAre permits required to discharge into the WWTE?
DIS Wil a siew of modified permit be necessary for an expansion of operations?

D4

SRR,

R e

D16 BAre there any. visual evidence of wells?

Bl Pressure lanks?

Pipes that extend vertically into the ground?

Above-gtound puoip heeds?

Smiaall sheds or shelters (sometimes resembling dog houses)?

Electrical frangformers on poles for no other apparent use {espécially in spricultwral seitings)?

Concrete pads surrounding a pipe of opening?

Depressions in-the ground?

Small lined or unlined pits?

Simple holes in the ground!?

Di7 Are there any non-permitied stonm water discharges?

1318 jDoes the adjacent property discharge wasie-water 0 to evaluated property”

SR R B R R e e




] 1319

"Docs the ev

a!u dtcd plopeny dlschargc waste water on o1 adJlICLl'El to the propcrly'?

) Has the tacxlsty ever generated, trfmsparlcd or dlspmed of a hm:ardom subs&mcc as defined; hy ,
ElSection 9601 F4) of CERCLA?

Are any of the facility wastes disposed ofin a mannei which would croate arelease or a thréat
of release prompting Future enforeement or private cost recovery actions?

Ifas the operatorfawner ever notified the National Response Center of a reportable quantity release ofa
hazardons substance info tie environment?

[ the ewner/operator currently sibject to any ddministrative orders under section 106 of CERCLA, and has
it properiy.complicd with-alf orders issued in the past?

Has the ownerfaperator reccived any section 104{e) Tefters frony EPA réquesting information concerning.
nateriat send to.sitcs lsted on the National Prioritios List?

Fas the company faited to develop a complete history of its past disposal practices, including production
1 all-waste manifests, shipping records, disposal .corilracts? ¢te,, lo determine polential _1iabi_i_fﬁ;:.* under
RCLA?

Fas the facility failed to.comply-with the Emergency Planning and Community Rightto Know Act?

Has the company received any notice from adjoining Tandowners, other potentially résponsible parties,

r waste dis;ﬁosai_ facilities that it is responsible under. section 147 for cleanup costs ot contribution?

71 Docb the facility generats, lreat, stcm, hampoﬂ of. dxsyose of huardous wasae? TP, ?M_h 04
F2 " [Docs the facility accumulate hazardows waste for periads in excess of 90 duys? ' / [>(
F3 jDoesthe faciity hold 2 RCRA permit or EPA Waste Generator Number? X
B4 Jlfs the facility audt of eomplitnes with applicable RCRA vegulations? A

[Tas there been any hazardous substances of petrolewm produets, unidentified weste fdlerials, tives,

wtomotive or industrial batteries or any other waste materials been dumyped above prade, buried
: and/or burned on the property? \
WS fill material been bronght oato the property that originated from a contaminated site?
Has there been any pesticides, paints-or other c}u.n ;ca] in individual containers stored-on of used
at the property. or facility? PP }Za)'f e )’
18 Hay an imminent and substantisl c?ac!zuzgcrmcnt‘cmc been alleged 10.be present at the sig?

FO |[Fias 2 audit been condueted at This Ficility to deferminé RCRA- comphianes?
F10{Has an inventory been taken to determine the amourt and Jocation of underground stordge tanks at the
facility? LA/
FIF  fArc thers sny vont pipes, S piges, or aseess ways indicating a fill pipe profruding from the groumd? &
F12° |[Do cxisting tanks meei all requirements, i.e., financial assusance, leak detection; spill protection, overflow? B

Are thers any petrolenm storage and/or delivery facilitios (including ges stations) or-chiemical
manufactaring plants located on adjacent proportics?

{[Ave there any active undergronnd or above ground Bk facilities an-site for such activities s mytor fuel,
waste. 01l or Tuel ol storage, hazardous waste or chemical storage’in any size?

Have any of the tanks that are more then 107years ofd NOT been successiully tested for leaks.

Are there any deactivated USTs0n the property? '

Are there any hydranlic 1iftsumps for equipment?
Are thers any lead soreening tésts that indicate evidence of lead-based paint?
Was the:building constructed prior to 19797




" 720 1[[s‘thcp'aint pecling or chipping? | I l&(l I 1

i) 5

T P .:"# = o %’%ﬁﬁ‘s
g clude chlorodiphenyls, Aroclor, Askarel, Pyranol and Inerteen
Gl HDM e facility manufacture, process of disiribute in commeree any chemical substances regulated by TSCAY
Have adverse consequences been allegied to have been caused by éxposure fo eheinical substances
radiced by the facility?

Does the company have PCBs on site?

jis there a need for a comprehensive PCB survey?

G5 [Hus the facitity failed to comply withall asbestos reporting reguirements?

G6  fArethere any florescent Hght ballasts containing PCBs in the building?

G7  |[Is there'any visible or docnmented evidence of soil or groundwiler cotumination from PCBs on the
property?

G8  |ils there ovidence.of soil distoloration around present-or former equipment sites, utility poles, ¢e.?
4G9 [JAre any of the Jights. damaged, o feaking? '

G0 JAre any of the eopacitors or transforrers inside resideniial huildings?

G- fAreany of the transformers of capacitors not elearly warked, well ingintained, or secue?

GI2  |ave PCR concentrations of 30 ppm of geeater heen found in contanvinated soils or groundwater?
GI3  |lIs there any evidence of hydrautic flutd Téaks on lifts nstalled prior to 1980%

2 £

ote: Common synonyms/names for PCBs &

i 5

ey
b I

Naote; Additional PCIY eontaining materiale: carbonless copy paper, brake linings, printers tnk, synthetic
ubber, nitutal gas (s a contaminanty, microscopy mounting media, fabric coatings, and cutting oils.

whilic waler system?

Is the property served by aprivate/non-public twhier s¥stem that hug been fouad fo have contominants
n guantities that exceed drinking water guidelines or bas it been designated as contaminated?
TMoes the drinking water st the facilify contain lead at levels abave 1 ppb?

Sl a Fii ol S
Was the building constinicted prior to 19807
2 |]£~l'as"t§m building been inspacted by a'ceriified asbestos removal team. since 1980 forthe presence of ACMY V(
13 [1as all friable asbestos been removed of contained so that it does not create the potential for human

éi\'posﬁré‘? A/
Docs {hie site survey reveal any visible evidence of possible ACM?. (boiter insulation, Hoor tijes, building '
siding, shingles, rouﬁngﬁiglt', wall and. ceiling: insulation, scopstical céiling tiles, window putty, fuse bokes,
heai reflectors; air duct lining)

Is there any documented evidence of asbestos? (fosts. surveys, management plan, ete.)

e .
JU [iHas there béen oristhers any pits, ponds, or lngoons associated with Wwaste tredfment-or disposal?’ v
J2: |I1s there any evidence of acid piis Tocated on oradjacent to the site? Vi

J3. s iclikely the property was used Torillegil o unvontrolled dmnping?

34, §Arc there any obvious higly risk neighbors in adjncent properties engaged in producing Stoving or




Jiransporting hazardous wastes, chemicals, or substances?

Was the site ever.used for research, industry, or military purposes? j,. Ml

Has any of (b sile space ever been leased to commercial tenants whe are fikely to hade used,
ransported, o disposed of toxic chemicals? (e.g. diy cleaner; print shop, service stations, &te.),

deral of stale threatened & endarigered spee

K1 Do the tenant areas contain Urea Formaldehyde Foam Insulation (UEFT) that was installed legs than a year
ag07? M
K2~ s there any identifiable UFFI behind exterior-wall switch and outlet cover plates? ¥
K3  JArethere any clevated formaldelyde concentrations? UY
K4  ||IDid interviews indicate the presence of UFFT?
K5 {iAre there any cifizen complaints orlocal law enforcement responses Lo unexploded munitions (UX0)? X
K6 Fas the property ever been suspected to-combain or been used for mikitary. chemicalfbiological testing? 0{
K7 |[fasthe ArmyTechnical Escort Unit or Amy Corps of Engineérs responded to UXGr ok chemical test kits.
incidents? M
K8 Eﬁl}g qany of the building struetures have cannge. (made from sugar cang waste) building materials? M
K9 JlAre there any small arins test ranges that have been used to perform. function checks.on serviced Weapons? f a_)
K10 |Are there any ranges, impact areas, herms, mansgver areas, training areas, OL/OD areas present on the
ity A
K11 Wis there evidence of any "red dust” {arsenic) fron catinecmaterials? X
K12 {[rstbess doctmented evidence that Electromagneric Ratiation (EMEF) is present on {hié property? Y
TS

1.2 Ei{as an Endangered Spacies. Survey been cotmpleted for the-area?
13 |[Haye there heen any Rinlogiesl, Histarical, Cultural, Soil, or Aqualic, surveys of thie site?
T4 |Dous the site have any erosion probloms, Le. bare.areas, gullies, ranoff during major stonmn events? K
L5 {Does the site havé-‘ap Integrated Natural Résources Management Pian (IMRMP)? Y
L& fHave planning fevel natural resources sirveys Becn conducted on the site-(incloding soils, fiora, favna,
wellands)? X
1.7 ([Does the site currently have commercial nateral resource activilics (Hmber, agricultural, grazing outleases)? Y
L8 |Do NEPA documents exist that address/suthorize natural resource management activitios? (X
19 [Has a naxious weed survey been comipleted for the area? o
LG J|Are there.any buildings or structures older.than 50 years old on the property?
L1 iAr;c there any archeological sites.on the properly? 4/
112 {fs there-a Cultural Resources Management Plan inplace for the site? Y
E13 {Arc:thire any knows sites of importance 16 Native American tribes? N
L14 {[Is there w memordndumm of agreement of programmatic agreement addressing cultural resources i place? I N
L15  jHaveinvasive, non-nalive plant species been identiviied on the property? X
116 jliias there been a wetland survey.for the site? X
L7 JArc there any planned projects to create wellands on this site? ¥
118 HArc ihiere any planned uses for this site thal may impactexisting wetlands? X
L19  fArcthere any completed or iy progreds Environmental Assessmeits and/or Environmental Trnpact
Statcr_hcms‘? ) g '
120 [Was the proposed real estate transaction found o have "FN5SL" ora “ROD"? x
hY




L21 “Has aPest Management Plan been completed for the site?

L22 “Does the site have any major pest.problems (insects, invasive plants, aninvals, pathogens, rodents, el cetera)?

ZRK

GENERAL ENVIRONMENTAL SEARCH YES
Do-any of the following Federal goverumentrecord systems st the property or any -property within the

N/A

the circumferenice of the area noted below:
Nutionial Prioritics List- within 1.0.mile (1.6Km)?

UKN:

CERCLIS List - within (.5 mile {Q.IR Km)?

RCRA TSD Facilities - within 1.0riile (1.6 Xm)?
Do any oL the lollowing state record systems List the property orany property-veithin the circamferenee of
ol the area noted below:

Bist maintained by stete environmental agency of hazardous waste sites identified for investigation o Y
or remediation that is the equivalent to NPL - within 0.5 mile (1.6 Km)?

[.ist maintained by state environmental agency of sltes ldentified for investigalion orremediation tha
s i stle equivalest 1o CERCLIS: - within 0.5 mile (0.8 Km)?

Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) List - within).3 mile (0.8 Km)? Y
Sulid Waste/Landfill Ficilitics - within 0.5 miie (0.8 Km)? X
[iascd on fire insurance maps or consakation with the local fire depattment , are there any buildings

ot other improyements on the property eradiofning property: ideitified as haviog bedh vsed for an
industrinl use or uses likely to Jead to wnlam:rmuon of the property?

The preparer of the transaction sereen quchhonnauc must complete and s;gn thi fo]lowmg statement,

This questionnaire wasg compfutcd by

Name: &A /Z?!LZ-WJ

e ﬂwm// (facnget.
it /2 /4 /f v 4

Address: ﬂ)ﬂ&/")’// //&éj s, f{'/dﬁ-
.Zaﬂ'/}f(M /% /(44 ‘?JZ

072/56//2}4( /?///n Za//r17 O;fﬁm(

Ii’hone numbé e 457 7 ygf/,,7; 5 2,

Date: //_Jf/v 20/9

If"the pmparcr is daffcrﬁni than the user, comp]ctc the tollowmg

Namc of uscr

User's addrcss.

Liser's pimm. number;’

Preparer's nlatmmiup o sne

l?rcparcr s relatmnshtp 10 user:

“Cnpies of the completed questionnaire have been filed al;

Copits of the compleled questionnaire have been-mailed or delivered to:

Preparer represents that 1o the-best of the preparer's knm\i-ledge?hc above statements and facts

ldn, true and correet and to the best of ihe preparer's actuat knowledge no material f'acts havc bu:n

"qupprt::,sed or misstated..
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STATE OF MICHIGAN

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS
2500 S. WASHINGTON AVENUE, LANSING, ML 48913-5101
MAJOR GENERAL £. GORDON STUMP
Director, and The Adjutant General

MITAG-CFQ : 23 April 1996

Mr. Wayne Morris

Michigan Dept. of Environmental Quality
Environmental Response Division

10650 S. Bennett Road

Morrice, MI 48857

Re: Charlotte Armory 3 March
1996 Diesel Fuel Spill

Dear Mr. Morris:

On 3 March 1996, a diesel fuel spill occurred at the Charlotte
Armory, located at 1310 S. Cochran, Charlotte, MI. The spill was
the result of a leak from a diesel refueling pod parked at the
Michigan Army National Guard (MIARNG) facility . Approximately 20
gallons of diesel fuel leaked from a defective shut-off valve on
the pod. MIARNG persconnel immediately respcnded with spill control
materials to contain the gpill. The following information is
provided to document DMA spill response actions taken:

Date of Spill: 3 March 1996

Location: Charlotte Armory S. Cochran Street, Charlotte, MI. 48813

Spill Description: Spill was from a fuel pod parked in the motor
vehicle compound at this location. Material spilled is diesel fuel.

Response Actions: MIARNG personnel immediately emptied the pod.
Spill area dimensions were approximately 5 feet wide by 5 feet long
by 3 feet deep. Spilled fuel was absorbed with spill socks which
were placed in 55-gallon drums foxr disposal. In addition, MIARNG
personnel removed all visibly contaminated soils and loaded on dump
truck. Approximately 10 cubic yards of contaminated soils were.
removed and disposed of at the Granger Landfill-Grand Rivexr Avenue
location. Scil c¢leanup verification samples were taken. Sample
results showed all samples below detection limits except the.
Sidewall-North (SW-Noxth) sample. However, SW-North results were
below Tier 1 Residential soil levels. Sample analytical results and
sample location map is attached.



Mr. Morris -2~ 3 March 1996

In addition, another area of stained soil was discovered in the
motor vehicle compound where the leaking pod had been previously
parked. Approximately 10 cubic yards were removed £rom cthis
location by MIARNG personnel and disposed of at Granger Landfill.
Spill area dimensions at this second location were approximately 10
feet wide by 6 feet long by 1 foot deep. Sample analysis showed no
contamination present after response actions. Sample analytical and
sample location map is attached. No further response actions are
planned for this spill location. Please contact me at (517) 483-
5627 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

\../‘d('a, % L‘tﬁﬁ

Gary £ff ter

ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALIST

ENVIRONMENTAL SECTION
cf:88G Hewer/Charlotte Armory

GEH
Att:
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ENVRONMENTAL TESTING « COMPLIANCE ANALYSES
MNDUSTRIAL HY('JENE_ . ‘ LOG NO: BSE12424
Racelved: 21 MaAR 96
Reported: 25 MAR 95

MR. GARY HOFYMASITER

MICH DEPT. OF MILITARY AFFAIRS
2500 30UTH WASHINGTON AVENUE
LANSING, I 48910

REPORYT OF ANALTYTICAL RSSULTS Page 1
LCG NO SAMELE DESCRIPTION, SL SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
SEL12424-1 B.3.-NORTH CHARLOTTE ARMORY-SPILL SITE #1 1S MAR 356
S8E12424-3 B.3.«30UTH CHARLOTTE ARMORY-SPILL SITE #1 19 MAR 356
dB12424-3 3.W.-NORTH CHARLOTTE ARMORY-~SPILL SITE #1 19 MAR 396
SE12424-4 8.%.-30UTH CHARLOTTE ARMORY-SPILL SJITE #1 19 MAR 396
3B132434~5 d.W.-EAST CHARLOTTH ARMORY-SPTLL SITE #1 19 MAR 96
PARAMETER SBEl2424-1 S8F12424-2 SEL2434-3 SE12424-4 BE12424-5
Total Solids, % 8§ 8z a5 95 g1
BTEX COMPOUNDS:
Benzens, ug/kyg <19 <10 <1q <10 <10
Toluena, ug/kg <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Ethylbenzenas, ug/kg <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Xylenes (rctal), ug/ kg <30 <30 <30 <30 <30

1120 May Straet « Lansing, Michigan 48906-5599 « Phone (517) 374-9656 » Fax {5171 374- 6910
With Additicnal Laboratory Facliities in Columbus, Ohio
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MR. GARY HOFFMASTER

MICH DEPT. OF MILITARY AFFAILRS
2500 30UTH WASHINGTON AVENUE

LANSING, MI 48910

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

LG NO SAMPLE DHSCRIPTION, SL SAMPLES

--------- T e e o in o ow m

3212424 i 8.5.-NORTH
SE13424~2 B.8.-BOUTH
3R13424-3 3.%W.-NORTH
SB13424-4 3.W.-S0UTH
SE12424-3 5.¥.-EASY

PNA COMPOUNDS

CHARLOTTE ARMORY-SPILL SITR
CHARLOYTE ARMORY-SPILL SITE
CHARLOTTE ARMORY-SPTILL SITE
CHARLOTTE ARMORY-SPILL STTH
CHARLOTTE ARMORY-SPILL SITE

Naptithalens, ug/kg <330 <330
Acanaphthylena, ug/kg <330 <330
Acanaphthene, ug/kg <33¢ <330
Pluorena, ug/kg <330 <330
Phenanthrene, ug/kg <330 <33

Anthracene, ug/kg <330 <3390
Fluoranthera, ug/kg <330 <339
Pyrena, ug/kg <330 <330
Henzo(a)anthracena, ug/kg <330 T <330
Chrysene, ug/kg <330 <330
Benzo (b) flucranthene, ug/kg <330 <330
Benzo (i) fluoranthensa, ug/kg <330 <330
Benze (a) pyrene, ug/kg <330 <330
Indenc{l,2,3-cd)pyrens, ug/kg <330 <330
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene, ug/kg <330 <330
Benzo (ghi)perylens, ug/kg <330 <330

#1
#1
#1
#l
#1

AN e o ] me e W W b o e an am

Wh M ek v e e e e i AR e A G e e e e e e e i e !
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LOG NO: SE12424
Racalved: 21 MAR 96
Reported: 25 MAR 96§

Page 2

DATE SAMPLED

O M e MM e e e o

MRS M o ekt v W G v e e e

<3390 <330
<330 <3340
<330 <330
<330 <33¢
<330 <330
<330 «330
<330 <330
<330 <330
<330 <330
<330 <330
<330 <330
<330 <330
2330 <330
<330 <330
<330 <339

TRE ok e e Gk rh o o we e e e e
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Laboratones,
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IOG NO:  8R12424
Racelved: 21 MAR 95§
Ruported: 25 MAR 9§

ME. GARY HOFFMASTER

MICH DEPT. OF MILITARY ANFAIRS
2500 SOUTH WASHINGTON AVENUR
LANSTNG, MI 48910

REPCRT OF ANALYTICAL RIESULTS Pagae 3

LG NO SAMPLE DESCRI2TION, SL SAMPLES DATE SAMPLAED
BE12424-6 3.%.-WEST CHARLOTTT ARMORY-SPILL SITE #1 13 MAR 96
PARAMETER SEL2454-6

Total Solida, 3 30
BTEX COMPOUNDS: .

Baenzenas, ug/kg . <1@

Toluene, ug/kg <10

Ethylbenzane, ug/kg <10

Xylenas (Total), ug/kg <30

PNA COMPOUNDS

Naphthalene, ug/kg <330

Acanaphthylene, ug/kg <330

Acanaphthans, ug/kg <330

Flucrena, ug/kg <330

Phenanthrene, ug/kg <330

Anthracens, ug/kg <3130

Fluoranthene, ug/kg <330

Pyrane, ug/kg <330

Benzo(a)anthracenae, ug/kg <330

Chrysane, ug/kyg <330

Benzo (b) £lucranthens, ug/kg _ ' <330

Benzo (k) £lucranthena, ug/kg <330

Benza (a)pyrene, ug/kg <330
Indenc{l,2,3-cd)pyrane, ug/kg <330
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracena, ug/kg <330

Benzo (ghl)perylene, ug/kg <330

T N R M e Y M R R et kR v R T M M im kb M M e o M e ek e e oy e e - -

Approved
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ENVRONMENTAL TESTING » COMPLIANCE ANALYSES ) 7
INDUSTRIAL HYGIENE LOG NO: BSEL2425
Raceived: 21 MAR 9§
Reported: 25 MAR 96

MR. GARY ROFFMASTER

HICK DEPT. OF MILITARY AFFAIRS
2500 30UTH WASHINGTON AVENUE
LANSING, MI 483910

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS : Page 1
LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SL SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
SB812425-1 B.S5.-NORTH CHARLOTTE ARMORY-SPILL SITE #2 19 MAR 98
SB12425-2 B.8.-50UTH CHARLCTTE ARMORY-SPILL SITE #2 13 MAR 36
8E12425-3 8.W.-NORTH CHARLOTTE ARMORY-SPILL SITE #2 12 MAR 96
SE123425-4 SW-S0UTH CHIARLOTTE ARMORY-SPILL SITE #2 19 MAR 9§
8B12425-5 gSW-BAST CYARLOTTE ARMORY-SPILYL SITE #2 ’ 18 MAR 96
PARAMETER SE12425~) BS8E12425-2 SE12425-3 SE12425-4 S$E12425-5
Total Solida, % 84 i 32 85 37
BTEX COMPOUNDLS:
Benzene, ug/kg o <lo <10 <10 <10 <l
Toluenae, ug/kg <10 <10 <10 <10 <Ll
Bthylbenzena, ug/kg <10 <10 <10 <10 <18
Xylenes (Total), ug/kg <30 <30 <30 <30 <30

1120 May Street » Lansing, Michigan 48306-5599 « Phane (5171 374-9636 « Fax (517) 374-691C
' With Additional Laboratery Facllies in Columbus, Qhig
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LOG NO: SEl2425
Raceived: 21 MAR 96
.Reparted: 25 MAR 96

MR. GARY HOFFMASTER

MICH DEPT. OF MILITWARY APFFALRS
2500 SOUTH WASHINGTCN AVENUR
LANSING, MI 48910

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 2
LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SL SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
SE124235-1 B.3.-NORTH CHARLOTTE ARMORY~SPILL SITHE #2 19 MAR 96
SH12428-2 B.35.-S00TH CHARLCTTE ARMORY-SPILI SITE #2 18 MAR 9§
8R12425-3 8.9.-NORTA CHARLOTTE ARMORY-SPILL SIT®E #2 19 MAR 36
SE12425-4 SW-30UTH CHARLOTTE ARMORY-SPILL SITE #2 13 MaR 96
8B12425-5  SW-EAST CHARLOTTE ARMORY-SPILL SITE #2 19 MAR 96
PARAMETSR SE12425-1 SE12425-2 S5B124235 SE12425-4 SE12425.%
PNA COMPOUNDS
Naphthalene, ug/kg <330 <330 <339 <330 <330
Acenaphthylene, ug/kg <330 <330 <330 <330 <330
Acenaphthene, ug/ke <330 <330 <330 <330 <330
Fluorene, ug/kg : <330 <330 <330 <330 <330
Phenanthrena, ug/kg <330 <330 <330 <330 <330
Anthracene, ug/kg <330 <330 <330 <330 <330
Fluoranthena, ug/kg <330 <330 <330 <330 <330
Pyrane, ug/kg <330 <330 <320 «330 <330
Banzo{a}anthracana, ug/kyg <330 <330 <330 <330 <330
Chxysene, ug/kg <330 <330 <330 <330 <330
Benzo {b) fluoranthene, ug/kg <330 <330 <330 <330 <330
Banzo (k) £luoranthena, ug/kg <330 <339 <330 <330 <330
Banzo (a)pyrene, ug/kg <330 «330 <330 <330 <330
Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene, ug/kg <330 <330 <330 «330 <330
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene, ug/kg <33¢ <330 <330 <330 <339

Banzo {ghi) perylens, ug/kg <330 <330 <3iqg <330 <33¢

e e e M W R W A % e LS A W AR A WA MR M Wl TR M W T TR T M WS N S M W M s B W MR R ME W W LR AR kR R M v e Wh o mr e b A R B . W e e e M
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L.OG RO: SE12428
Recaived: 21 MAR 96
Raportaed: 25 MaR 9§

MR. GARY HOFFMASTER

MICE DEPT. OF MILITARY AFFAIRS
. 4500 30UTH WASHINGTON AVENUE

LANSING, MI 48910

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 3

LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SIL SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
8R12435-6 SW-WEST CHARLOTTE ARMORY-SPILL SITE #2 19 MAR 94
PARAMRTIR SEL2425-%6

Total Solida, % 38

BTHX COMPQUNCE:

Benzane, ug/kg <10

Teluene, ug/kg <10

BEthylbenzens, ug/kg <10

Xylenss (Total), ug/kg <30
PNA COMPOUNDS :

Naphthaletia, ug/kg <330

Acenaphthylena, ug/kg <330

Acenaphthenes, ug/kg <339

Fluorene, ug/kg <330

Phenanthrane, ug/kg <330

Anthracens, ug/kg <330

Fluoranthene, ug/kg <33q

Pyresne, ug/kg <330

Banzo {(a)anthracena, ug/kg «330

Chrysene, ug/kg <330

Benzo (b} fluoranthene, ug/kg <330

Benzo {k) £luoranthene, ug/kg : <330

Benzo (a)pyrene, ug/kg <330
Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrena, ug/kg <330
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene, ug/kg <330

Banzo(ghi)perylane, ug/ kg <330
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EGP 0100-D11e
(10/95)

STATE ?: :fcmeAN AUG 27 1096

REPLY TO:
JOHN ENGLER, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY St oaonmerion o oe

HOLLISTER BUILDING, PO BOX 30473, LANSING M| 4B209-7973 MORRICE MI 48857-9792
RUSSELL J. HARDING, Director

August 15, 1996

Mr. Gary Hoffmaster
Department of Military Affairs
2500 S. Washington Avenue
Langing, Michigan 48913-5101

Dear Mr. Hoffmaster:

SUBJECT: Closure of the March 3, 1996, Release of Hazardous Substances, Department
of Military Affairs, South Cochran Street, Charlotte, Eaton County, Michigan

The Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) has reviewed your April 23,
1996 correspondence detailing the response actions taken regarding the release of diesel
fuel at the above referenced site. Based upon the data presented, the MDEQ concurs that
the site meets the criteria for a “Residential” Closure for the release of Benzene, Toluene,
Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (BTEX) and Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PNA’s).

The MDEQ expresses no opinion as to other contaminates beyond those found and
remediated as part of the response activity associated with this release. We make no
warranty as to the fitness of this site for any general or specific use and prospective
purchasers or users are advised to use due diligence in acquiring or using this site.

If you have any questions or concerns please feel free to contact the Project Manager for

this site, Wayne Morse, at 517-625-4673.
rrvg L /M o
Rodney L.

Méosier
Shiawassee District Supervisor
Environmental Response Division

cc: Eaton County Health Department
Wayne Morse, MDEQ-ERD



